pro forma adjustments to give effect to the purchase transaction had it been consummated at those dates.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information has been derived from our historical
consolidated financial statements and those of ITS and should be read in conjunction with those financial statements
and notes and the accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements are not necessarily indicative of operating
results which would have been achieved had the transaction actually been completed at the beginning of the respective
periods. The selected unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial information is not necessarily indicative
of the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results
that the combined company will experience after the acquisition.

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

34

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2007
(in thousands)

ITS Net

Historical
Assets

Acquired Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
ORCC (Note 2) Adjustments Note 2 Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,796 $ 630 $ (20,537) (a) $ 10,889
Restricted cash 1,539 8,789 � 10,328
Short-term investments 989 � � 989
Accounts receivable, net 15,553 19 � 15,572
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 5,632 44 � 5,676

Total current assets 54,509 9,482 (20,537) 43,454
Property and equipment, net 20,992 1,830 � 22,822
Goodwill 167,920 � 33,260 (b) 201,180
Intangible assets 20,439 9 20,997 (c) 41,445
Other assets 14,896 47 � 14,943

Total assets $ 278,756 $ 11,368 $ 33,720 $ 323,844

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,781 $ 8,969 $ � $ 10,750
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 13,892 578 2,783 (d) 17,253
Income taxes payable � 19 � 19

Total current liabilities 15,673 9,566 2,783 28,022
Notes payable, senior secured debt,
less current portion 81,813 � � 81,813
Deferred income taxes, less current
portion � 71 7,955 (e) 8,026
Other long-term liabilities 8,145 � � 8,145

Total liabilities 105,631 9,637 10,738 126,006
Series A-1 convertible preferred stock 76,271 � � 76,271
Stockholders� equity 96,854 1,731 22,982 (f) 121,567

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 278,756 $ 11,368 $ 33,720 $ 323,844

See accompanying notes to consolidated unaudited financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

35

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

36

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Historical ITS Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
ORCC (Note 3) Adjustments Note 3 Combined

Revenues $ 91,736 $ 14,531 $ � $ 106,267
Costs of revenues 41,317 7,378 � 48,695
Selling, general and administrative 45,171 5,126 3,818 (a) 54,115

Income from operations 5,248 2,027 (3,818) 3,457
Interest and other (expense) income (3,992) 167 (1,083) (b) (4,908)

Income (loss) before income tax
provision 1,256 2,194 (4,901) (1,451)
Income tax provision 935 835 (835) (c) 935

Net income (loss) 321 1,359 (4,066) (2,386)
Preferred stock accretion 4,309 � � 4,309

Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $ (3,988) $ 1,359 $ (4,066) $ (6,695)

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders per share:
Basic $ (0.16) $ (0.24)
Diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.24)

Shares used in calculation of net (loss) income available to common shareholders per share:
Basic 25,546 2,217 (d) 27,763
Diluted 25,546 2,217 (d) 27,763

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

37

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations

For the Six Months ended June 30, 2007
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Historical ITS Pro Forma
Pro

Forma
ORCC (Note 4) Adjustments Note 4 Combined

Revenues $ 62,790 $ 9,535 $ � $ 72,325
Costs of revenues 29,762 5,007 � 34,769
Selling, general and administrative 29,799 3,637 1,718 (a) 34,588

Income from operations 3,229 1,457 (1,718) 2,968
Interest and other income(expense) (9,387) 9 (542) (b) (9,920)

(Loss) income before income tax
provision (6,158) 1,466 (2,260) (6,952)
Income tax provision 291 575 (575) (c) 291

Net (loss) income (6,449) 891 (1,685) (7,243)
Preferred stock accretion 4,163 � � 4,163

Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $ (10,612) $ 891 $ (1,685) $ (11,406)

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders per share:
Basic $ (0.41) $ (0.40)
Diluted $ (0.41) $ (0.40)

Shares used in calculation of net (loss) income available to common shareholders per share:
Basic 26,056 2,217 (d) 28,273
Diluted 26,056 2,217 (d) 28,273

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

Edgar Filing: ONLINE RESOURCES CORP - Form 8-K/A

38

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 � The Transaction
   On August 10, 2007, Online Resources Corporation (the Company) and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Online
Acquisition Corp LLC., completed the merger in which the Company acquired all of the outstanding stock of Internet
Transactions Solutions (ITS), a Delaware corporation, for an acquisition price of $45 million. The acquisition adds 41
employees and a facility in Columbus, Ohio.